
199

1-9

10-19 

20-28 



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



10 209

ANNEXURE R/1



11 210



12 211



13 212



14 213



15 214



16 215



17 216



18 217



19 218



20 219
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March, 25 April, 2025 May, 2025

Temperature 24 27 28

Dissolved O2 (mg/L) 5.2 5.8 5.1

pH 6.9 7.2 6.8

Conductivity (mho/cm) 454 458 400

BOD (mg/L) 5 5.4 5

NitrateN (mg/L) 1.5 0.9 0.7

Turbidity (mg/L) 9 10 7

Total Alkalinity (mg/L) 82 80 158

Chlorides (mg/L) 12 14 20

COD (mg/L) 20.2 21.8 18.6

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) 1.8 1.82 1.76

Ammonical-N (mg/L) 0.74 0.78 0.8

Total Hardness (mg/L) 180 184 142

Ca as CaCo3 (mg/L) 102 124 92

Mg as CaCo3 (mg/L) 78 60 50

Sulphate (mg/L) 20.4 13.7 10

Sodium (mg/L) 26.8 28.2 24.9

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) 280 278 210

Total Fixed Solids (mg/L) 70 70 54

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) 36 38 35

Phosphate (mg/L) 0.97 0.99 1.9

Boron (mg/L) 0.8 0.84 0.62

Potassium (mg/L) 18 20 5.8

Fluoride (mg/L) 0.7 0.72 0.7

Fecal Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 600 730 720

Total Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 1500 1600 1400

Fecal Streptococci (MPN/100ml) 210 240 210

Month of Sampling

Water Quality of Deepor Beel at Howrapara, Khanamukh before mixing with Khanamukhjaan

Parameters

21 220



March, 25 April, 2025 May, 2025

Temperature 24 28 29

Dissolved O2 (mg/L) 7.2 14.9 5.4

pH 8.8 8.1 6.9

Conductivity (mho/cm) 340 352 318

BOD (mg/L) 5.3 5.1 5.4

NitrateN (mg/L) 1.2 2.4 1.9

Turbidity (mg/L) 8 9 9

Total Alkalinity (mg/L) 70 68 96

Chlorides (mg/L) 14 16 22

COD (mg/L) 22 20.6 16

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) 1.74 1.76 1.72

Ammonical-N (mg/L) 0.7 0.78 0.8

Total Hardness (mg/L) 132 140 110

Ca as CaCo3 (mg/L) 78 76 76

Mg as CaCo3 (mg/L) 54 64 34

Sulphate (mg/L) 18.4 19.1 18.6

Sodium (mg/L) 34 36.2 22.9

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) 220 238 198

Total Fixed Solids (mg/L) 54 60 52

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) 26 28 40

Phosphate (mg/L) 0.96 0.99 2.2

Boron (mg/L) 0.88 0.9 0.67

Potassium (mg/L) 10.8 12.6 7.7

Fluoride (mg/L) 0.73 0.7 0.74

Fecal Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 600 600 360

Total Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 1200 1200 1100

Fecal Streptococci (MPN/100ml) 210 210 120

Month of Sampling

Water Quality of Deepor Beel at the center of Deepor Beel

Parameters

22 221



March, 25 April, 2025 May, 2025

Temperature 25 27 29

Dissolved O2 (mg/L) 5.4 5.9 5.8

pH 7.2 7.4 6.9

Conductivity (mho/cm) 454 436 410

BOD (mg/L) 5.2 5.6 5.2

NitrateN (mg/L) 1.4 0.9 0.5

Turbidity (mg/L) 9 10 5

Total Alkalinity (mg/L) 72 76 158

Chlorides (mg/L) 16 18 22

COD (mg/L) 18.8 19.2 14.6

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) 1.8 1.86 1.9

Ammonical-N (mg/L) 0.74 0.78 0.8

Total Hardness (mg/L) 190 184 174

Ca as CaCo3 (mg/L) 114 112 122

Mg as CaCo3 (mg/L) 76 72 52

Sulphate (mg/L) 16 13.9 7.4

Sodium (mg/L) 30.4 34 23.5

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) 292 284 256

Total Fixed Solids (mg/L) 74 72 66

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) 30 32 36

Phosphate (mg/L) 0.99 1 2

Boron (mg/L) 0.92 0.96 0.71

Potassium (mg/L) 17.2 19.6 5.2

Fluoride (mg/L) 0.7 0.7 0.7

Fecal Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 730 720 910

Total Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 1500 1400 2000

Fecal Streptococci (MPN/100ml) 240 210 290

Month of Sampling

Water Quality of Deepor Beel at Boragaon near IASST, Guwahati, Assam

Parameters

23 222



March, 25 April, 2025 May, 2025

Temperature 24 28 28

Dissolved O2 (mg/L) 5 5.4 5

pH 6.9 7.2 7

Conductivity (&micro;mho/cm) 456 460 402

BOD (mg/L) 5.4 5.8 5.4

NitrateN (mg/L) 1.3 0.9 0.7

Turbidity (mg/L) 9 10 3

Total Alkalinity (mg/L) 76 82 158

Chlorides (mg/L) 14 12 20

COD (mg/L) 24.6 22.4 12.7

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) 1.7 1.8 1.72

Ammonical-N (mg/L) 0.7 0.74 0.78

Total Hardness (mg/L) 198 192 138

Ca as CaCo3 (mg/L) 136 134 90

Mg as CaCo3 (mg/L) 62 58 48

Sulphate (mg/L) 18.2 29 24.8

Sodium (mg/L) 32.3 20.4 232.9

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) 298 290 232

Total Fixed Solids (mg/L) 74 72 58

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) 38 42 42

Phosphate (mg/L) 0.98 1 2

Boron (mg/L) 0.79 0.82 0.66

Potassium (mg/L) 21.6 20 5.5

Fluoride (mg/L) 0.69 0.72 0.69

Fecal Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 720 910 910

Total Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 1400 2100 1900

Fecal Streptococci (MPN/100ml) 210 290 290

Month of Sampling

Water Quality of Deepor Beel near Dharapur Chariali, Guwahati, Assam

Parameters

24 223



March, 25 April, 2025 May, 2025

Temperature 24 27 29

Dissolved O2 (mg/L) 5.2 5.3 5.7

pH 6.9 7 6.8

Conductivity (mho/cm) 454 450 402

BOD (mg/L) 5.6 5.2 5.4

NitrateN (mg/L) 1.3 0.8 0.7

Turbidity (mg/L) 10 12 3

Total Alkalinity (mg/L) 80 78 160

Chlorides (mg/L) 16 18 20

COD (mg/L) 24.6 26 21.4

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) 1.76 1.8 1.76

Ammonical-N (mg/L) 0.74 0.78 0.8

Total Hardness (mg/L) 184 180 144

Ca as CaCo3 (mg/L) 104 122 90

Mg as CaCo3 (mg/L) 80 58 54

Sulphate (mg/L) 18.6 14 12.2

Sodium (mg/L) 30 34 24.7

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) 284 280 220

Total Fixed Solids (mg/L) 72 70 56

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) 40 38 37

Phosphate (mg/L) 1 0.98 2.1

Boron (mg/L) 0.81 0.8 0.64

Potassium (mg/L) 20.4 22.6 5.7

Fluoride (mg/L) 0.74 0.76 0.68

Fecal Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 730 360 730

Total Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 1600 910 1500

Fecal Streptococci (MPN/100ml) 240 120 240

Month of Sampling

Water Quality of Deepor Beel near Assam Engineering College, Jalukbari

Parameters

25 224



March, 25 April, 2025 May, 2025

Temperature 25 28 29

Dissolved O2 (mg/L) 9.2 15.7 6.1

pH 8.7 8.1 6.9

Conductivity (mho/cm) 398 402 322

BOD (mg/L) 5.5 5.4 5

NitrateN (mg/L) 1 2.8 0.8

Turbidity (mg/L) 10 10 12

Total Alkalinity (mg/L) 78 80 100

Chlorides (mg/L) 16 14 20

COD (mg/L) 26.8 27.2 24

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) 1.78 1.76 1.68

Ammonical-N (mg/L) 0.7 0.74 0.76

Total Hardness (mg/L) 162 170 92

Ca as CaCo3 (mg/L) 114 124 62

Mg as CaCo3 (mg/L) 48 46 30

Sulphate (mg/L) 17.5 29 28.1

Sodium (mg/L) 28.4 22.4 24.5

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) 256 270 190

Total Fixed Solids (mg/L) 64 68 48

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) 32 36 38

Phosphate (mg/L) 0.99 0.96 2.4

Boron (mg/L) 0.82 0.88 0.62

Potassium (mg/L) 22.4 21.8 8.7

Fluoride (mg/L) 0.68 0.7 0.71

Fecal Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 620 720 1100

Total Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 1300 1500 2100

Fecal Streptococci (MPN/100ml) 240 210 290

Month of Sampling

Water Quality of Deepor Beel near Azara Railway Station, Ganakpara, Chakardoi

Parameters

26 225



March, 25 April, 2025 May, 2025

Temperature 25 28 29

Dissolved O2 (mg/L) 13.2 16.7 5

pH 8.3 8.1 6.9

Conductivity (mho/cm) 438 440 314

BOD (mg/L) 5.4 5 5.4

NitrateN (mg/L) 1 2.6 2.3

Turbidity (mg/L) 8 10 10

Total Alkalinity (mg/L) 76 72 96

Chlorides (mg/L) 16 14 22

COD (mg/L) 20.1 22.4 8.5

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) 1.78 1.82 1.88

Ammonical-N (mg/L) 0.7 0.76 0.82

Total Hardness (mg/L) 178 172 110

Ca as CaCo3 (mg/L) 120 104 72

Mg as CaCo3 (mg/L) 58 68 38

Sulphate (mg/L) 14.6 24.4 21.3

Sodium (mg/L) 38.6 32 22.5

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) 280 280 198

Total Fixed Solids (mg/L) 70 70 52

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) 28 32 38

Phosphate (mg/L) 0.98 0.99 2

Boron (mg/L) 0.84 0.88 0.76

Potassium (mg/L) 18 20.2 8.1

Fluoride (mg/L) 0.71 0.72 0.66

Fecal Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 720 730 730

Total Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 1400 1500 1500

Fecal Streptococci (MPN/100ml) 210 240 290

Month of Sampling

Water Quality of Deepor Beel near Picnic Spot, 200 mtr from the Railway Bridge

Parameters

27 226



March, 25 April, 2025 May, 2025

Temperature 24 28 28

Dissolved O2 (mg/L) 11 16.9 5.1

pH 8.8 8.2 6.8

Conductivity (mho/cm) 408 394 318

BOD (mg/L) 5.7 5.5 5.8

NitrateN (mg/L) 1.5 2.5 2

Turbidity (mg/L) 9 10 10

Total Alkalinity (mg/L) 68 64 94

Chlorides (mg/L) 14 16 20

COD (mg/L) 18.6 20.4 16.4

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) 1.68 1.72 1.7

Ammonical-N (mg/L) 0.72 0.76 0.78

Total Hardness (mg/L) 154 160 106

Ca as CaCo3 (mg/L) 86 102 72

Mg as CaCo3 (mg/L) 68 58 34

Sulphate (mg/L) 19 20.2 22.8

Sodium (mg/L) 34.8 30.6 23.9

Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) 254 260 196

Total Fixed Solids (mg/L) 64 64 52

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) 36 30 38

Phosphate (mg/L) 0.94 0.98 2.1

Boron (mg/L) 0.76 0.8 0.64

Potassium (mg/L) 18 22.4 7.6

Fluoride (mg/L) 0.71 0.76 0.69

Fecal Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 720 1100 730

Total Coliform  (MPN/100ml) 1400 2000 1600

Fecal Streptococci (MPN/100ml) 240 290 210

Month of Sampling
Parameters

Water Quality of Deepor Beel near view point Bird watching Tower

28 227


